844 SPECIAL LAWS

Town 39, range 21,
Sections 1, 12, 13, 24, 25, 36, 14, 23, 26, 35 and 34 and two
lots east of Cross Lake,
Towns 39 and 40, range 19,
Town 40, range, 18,
To be called and named the town ot Chengwatana.
Towuns 38 and 40, range 21,
Town 39, range 21, -
And the fotlowing sections: 1, 2, 3, 4,5,6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33,
Town 38, range 20,
To be called and named the town of Pine City.
Sec. 2. This act shall be in effect and force on and after its pas-
sage. . :
Approved March 2, 1874,

CHAPTER CXVII.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE CERTAIN ACTS OF THE SHAKQPEE B8QAP
FACTORY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SeorioN 1. That the action of the corporation known and enti-
tled as the Shakopee soap factory,” in its organization, and in fix-
ing the amount of its capital stock at thesum of five thousand dol-
lary and thereafter increasing the same to ten  thousand dollars, be
and the sa?e is hereby legalized and made valid in all respects, and
as full as if said corporation had been previously authorized by law
so to do. o

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved February 19, 1874.



